

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Aug 02 2023
01:51PM EDT
Transaction ID 70545910

No. 23-ICA-58

JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.,
Defendant-Below, Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RODGERS,
Plaintiff-Below, Respondent.

PETITIONER JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

**Counsel for Petitioner,
John R. Orphanos, M.D.**

Thomas J. Hurney, Jr. (WV Bar No. 1833)
Blair E. Wessels (WV Bar No. 13707)
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
Post Office Box 553
Charleston, West Virginia 25322
(304) 340-1000
thurney@jacksonkelly.com
blair.wessels@jacksonkelly.com

Richard D. Jones (WV Bar No. 1927)
J. Dustin Dillard (WV Bar No. 9051)
FLAHERTY SENSABAUGH BONASSO, PLLC
200 Capitol Street
Post Office Box 3843
Charleston, West Virginia 25338
(304) 345-0200
rjones@flahertylegal.com
ddillard@flahertylegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. The Circuit Court Should Have Granted Dr. Orphanos’ Motion for Judgment as Matter of Law and Erred in Allowing the Jury to Consider the Issue of Recklessness..... 2

 1. Principles of statutory interpretation support the conclusion that the MPLA requires expert testimony on the issue of “recklessness.” 3

 2. Expert testimony on the issue of recklessness is not a legal conclusion. 5

 3. West Virginia’s punitive damages statute illustrates the point that determinations of “recklessness” require expert testimony. 6

 4. The evidence upon which Plaintiff relies to support his claim that Dr. Orphanos was reckless was heavily disputed at trial and does not support a finding of recklessness..... 7

B. The Circuit Court Should Have Granted Dr. Orphanos’ Motion for New Trial. . 9

 1. The circuit court should have granted Dr. Orphanos’ motion *in limine* on the issue of “recklessness.” 10

 2. The circuit court should have excluded Plaintiff’s late disclosed expert opinions or, alternatively, granted Dr. Orphanos’ motion to continue the trial. 10

 3. The circuit court should have granted Dr. Orphanos’ motion *in limine* to preclude evidence that Dr. Orphanos miscounted the vertebral bodies..... 12

 4. The circuit court should have excluded Plaintiff’s expert witnesses and prevented them from rendering opinions for which they were not qualified. 13

 5. The circuit court should have allowed Dr. Orphanos to cross-examine Plaintiff’s mother on the contemporaneous notes she made while consulting with Plaintiff’s treating physicians. 16

 6. The circuit court should have sustained Dr. Orphanos’ objections to the jury instructions for “recklessness” and “emergency surgery.” 17

 7. The circuit court should have provided a limiting instruction regarding Plaintiff’s pie chart..... 19

 8. Based on the cumulative errors at issue, this Court should award Dr. Orphanos a new trial..... 20

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballard v. Kerr</i> , 378 P.3d 464 (Idaho 2016).....	5
<i>Cline v. Joy Mfg. Co.</i> , 172 W. Va. 769, 310 S.E.2d 835 (1983).....	18
<i>Cnty. Antenna Serv., Inc. v. Charter Commc’ns VI, LLC</i> , 227 W. Va. 595, 712 S.E.2d 504 (2011).....	3
<i>Farley v. Shook</i> , 218 W. Va. 680, 629 S.E.2d 739 (2006).....	6
<i>Fortney v. Al-Hajj</i> , 188 W. Va. 588, 425 S.E.2d 264 (1992).....	15
<i>Herbert J. Thomas Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n v. Nutter</i> , 238 W. Va. 375, 795 S.E.2d 530 (2016).....	20
<i>Karpacs-Brown v. Murthy</i> , 224 W. Va. 516, 686 S.E.2d 746 (2009).....	6
<i>Kiser v. Caudill</i> , 210 W. Va. 191, 557 S.E.2d 245 (2001).....	13, 15
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 241 W. Va. 838, 828 S.E.2d 900 (2019).....	10
<i>Smith v. State Workmen’s Comp. Com’r</i> , 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975).....	3, 4
<i>State ex rel. Hall v. Schlaegel</i> , 202 W. Va. 93, 502 S.E.2d 190 (1998).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Tallman v. Tucker</i> , 234 W. Va. 713, 769 S.E.2d 502 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Scott</i> , 246 W. Va. 184, 866 S.E.2d 350 (2021).....	3
<i>Stephen v. Rakes</i> , 235 W. Va. 555, 775 S.E.2d 107 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Stoudt v. Eads</i> , No. 22-ICA-159, 2023 WL 4011684 (W. Va. App. June 15, 2023).....	14

Tennant v. Marion Health Care Found., Inc.,
194 W. Va. 97, 459 S.E.2d 374 (1995)..... 17, 20

Totten v. Adongay,
175 W. Va. 634, 337 S.E.2d 2 (1985)..... 4

Statutes

Idaho Code § 6-1603(4)(a)..... 5

Idaho Code §§ 6-1001, *et. seq.* 5

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-1 3

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2(d)..... 19

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-3(a)(1) 18

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-7 3, 4

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(d)..... 19

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(e) 19

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(h)(1) passim

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 10(d)..... 8

W. Va. R. Evid. 612(b) 16

W. Va. R. Evid. 702(a) 15
